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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Thermal Stations under DV.G
*8848 Shri Keshavw: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Damodar Valley Corporation proposes to set up two more thermal stations;

(b) if so, when will they be set up, and

(c) what is the power they are expected to produce’

The Minister of Irrigation and Power (Hafis MOhammad Ibrahim):
( t ) U> (c) The Itezoedar Va))ej>
Corporation have suggested augmentation of their generating capacity by adding two units of 125 MW each, one at Durgapur and the other at Chandrapura The proposal is being examined in consultation with the Planning
Commission

Market Intelligence Scheme for Manipur

*2251. Shri L. Achaw Singh: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state

(a) whether any scheme for the improvement m market intelligence has been implemented in Manipur, and

(b) if not, the reasons therefor’

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A P. Jain): (a) Not yet

(b) The Administration had to examine the feasibility of implementing the scheme before formulating proposals in this regard

Rall-Road Competition in Madras

*2258. Shri N R Mnnisamy: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have formulated any programme to meet the severe competition from the bus transport owners m passenger traffic especially within a distance of 100 miles from the city of Madras;

(b) whether Government have made ariy survey of the situation recently;

(c) if so, with what results, and

(d) what is the loss incurred during 1958-58 by the Southern Railway from such keen competition by the transport owners w short distance Passenger traffic within 100 miles r*dius of Madras City’

Hie Deputy Minister of Railways
<$hri 8. V Ramaswamy): (a) No

(b) No
(c) Does not arise
(d) This information is not available as no survey has been made as stated
m answer to part (b) of the Question

Prices of Tobacco
'2254. Shri E. Madhusudan Rao:

Win the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state

(a) whether the Government of Andhra Pradesh have made any re West to the Union Government tc flx th$ tobacco prices in Andhra Pradesh in accordance with the International Market Prices, and

(b) if so, what action has been taken
m the matter’

the Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. P Jain): (a) No

(b) Does not arise

Threatened Strike by Madras Port
Trust Employees

f Shri Ragbunath Singh.
I Shri L Achaw Singh:

Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the Madras P°« Trust Employees Union has decided to go on token strike as assurances given by Government at the time of AH India Strike of Port Workers have n®t been honoured?
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The Minister ot State in the Ministry el Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): The Madras
Port Trust have received a letter from the Madras Port Trust Employees Union stating that, in the event of grievances listed therein not being remedied expeditiously, the Union will organise a token strike towards the end of May. The list of grievances covers various matters, two of which relate to alleged non-implementation in certain respects pf the assurances given by Government when the Strike of Port Workers in June 1958 was called off.

Maulana And Medical College
•2256. Shri Daljtt Singh: Will the

Minister of Health be pleased to state:
(a) the amount spent upto the 1st

April, 1959 for the construction of Maulana Azad Medical College, New
Delhi;

(b) the progress so far made in the construction of the college;

(c) whether any order has been placed for equipment; and

(d) if so, the value thereof7
The Minister of Health (Shri Karmarkar): (a) to (d). A statement containing the requisite information is given below:—

Statement

A sum of Rs. 58,783 was spent on the conversion of the 120 bedded block of the Irwin Hospital for use as Physiology and Anatomy Departments and as office for the College. A sum of Rs. 45,465 was also spent on additions and alterations to the Jail buildings so that they may be used as hotels for boys and girls and as staff quarters.

Administrative approval for construction of the college building was accorded in January, 1959 and expenditure sanction was accorded on the 3rd April, 1959. Detailed plans and estimates have been drawn up and tenders are being invited by the

C.P.W.D. The work is expected to be taken up sometime in June or July,
1959.

Equipment worth Rs. 1,34̂ 589 has been purchased for the Departments of Anatomy and Physiology and for the library. In addition equipment worth about Rs. one lakh has been transferred by the Lady Hardinge Medical College to the Maulana Azad Medical College and orders for additional equipment worth about
Rs. 30,000 have been placed.

Over-Payment to Bailway
Contractors

/Shri Khadilkar:^ Shri T „ Vittjll Kto- ,

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that some cases of over-payment made to the

, contractors engaged in the construction of Rajkharswan-Barajamda doubling of South Eastern Railway on the basis of inflated classification in earth work and measurements, load and lift have been brought to the notice of the Railway Board;

(b) if so. whether these have been investigated; and

(c) with what result?
The Deputy Minister of Railways

(Shri Shahnawas Khan): (a) Yes.
(b) and (c). The matter is under investigation.

Acquisition of Land for Government Servants House Building

Society Ltd.
***0 a fCh. Ranbir Singh: zzri-A. ^ shrI Singh:

WiU the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a piece of agricultural land in urban area of Masjid Moth, New De’hi, which was purchased in an open auction by the displaced persons for building

